

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## 1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

Снар. 331

#### Chapter 331.

An Act to extend the time during which the tolls granted to the Bangor Bridge Company shall continue.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Continuance of tolls granted. Section I. The tolls granted by chapter five hundred and twenty-nine of the special laws of eighteen hundred and twentyeight, and chapter three hundred and twenty-five of the special laws of eighteen hundred and forty-six, are hereby extended so that they shall continue from the date of the approval of this act, subject to revision at any time by the legislature, until all tolls so collected, together with all incomes of whatever nature, collectively, equal the amount of sixty thousand dollars, together with the cost of a new steel bridge and the running expenses, with interest on all moneys so invested at five per cent.

Section 2. The provisions of chapter two hundred and eight of the special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five and of chapter three hundred and sixty of the special laws of nineteen hundred and one, are hereby repealed.

Section 3. Bangor Bridge Company is hereby authorized to borrow such a sum of money as shall be necessary to pay for making the bridge a steel bridge throughout, similar to the present middle span of said bridge, and to thoroughly repair the piers and abutments of said bridge and to secure the payment of the same by a mortgage upon its bridge property.

Section 4. The said bridge and all appurtenances of said bridge company shall then become free without further compensation to its owners.

Section 5. The books of said company shall be open to inspection at all times to the mayors and treasurers of Bangor and Brewer.

Section 6. This act shall not take effect until the supreme judicial court shall in appropriate proceedings therefor determine that the cities of Bangor and Brewer and the county of Penobscot are not liable to said bridge company for the amount heretofore awarded for the value of the bridge, property and appurtenances of said bridge company under chapter three hundred and sixty, private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, now of record in said court, in such proportions as have been or may be legally apportioned under said chapter three hundred and sixty, and in addition for the cost and interest thereon of the new steel span erected by said bridge company under the instructions of the special committee of the city governments of Bangor and Brewer, upon the agreement of said committee that said cities should pay such cost and interest.

Chapter 208, special laws of 1895, and chapter 360, special laws of 1901, repealed.

May borrow money for specified purposes.

When bridge shall become free.

Books shall be open to mayors and treasurers of Bangor and Brewer.

When this act may take effect.

Section 7. If the bridge, property and appurtenances of said bridge company shall hereafter be taken under any special or general law as for public uses, in assessing or determining the public uses. value thereof nothing shall be allowed for franchise.

Approved March 26, 1903.

#### Chapter 332.

An Act to amend the charter of Maine Investment and Guarantee Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section four of chapter two hundred twenty-eight of the private and special laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one are hereby amended by adding to said section after the word "individual" in the last line, the words 'or trust company' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 4. Said corporation may also make loans and advances; take and hold mortgages and other forms of security on real and personal property and hold and deal in the stocks and securities of other corporations, firms or persons in the same manner as an individual or trust company may lawfully do.'

Approved March 26, 1903.

Section 4, chapter 228, private and special laws of 1891, amended.

loans, hold mortgages, etc.

Chapter 333.

An Act to incorporate the Fraternity Temple Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Joseph E. Hall, Charles F. Bragg, Henry O. Corporators. Pierce, Albert F. Smith and Victor Brett, their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation under the name of the Fraternity Temple Company with all the rights, privileges and immunities of corporations under chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes of Maine and, subject thereto, all the rights, privileges, duties and responsibilities conferred upon corporations under the general laws of this state.

Section 2. The capital stock of said company shall consist capital stock. of not more than six thousand shares of the par value of ten dollars, the amount to be fixed from time to time by the corporation. The immediate government of its affairs shall be vested

May make

-corporate name.

507

Provisions if bridge be